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Overview - Strong Fundamentals
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Key Performance Highlights

Total Assets

Profit After Tax Earnings Per Share

Capital Adequacy

Total Income

Networth and Book value Per Share

(Rs. Billion) (Rs. Billion) (%)

(Rs. Billion) (Rs. Billion)

(Rs.)

20.2% 19.8%

17.0% 16.8%

Mar-12 Jun-12 Mar-13 Jun-13

(Rs.)

* Based on standalone financials 
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Net debt - equity ratio: 1.81

 CRISIL ‘A1+’

• Highest credit rating for short 

term borrowing program

 ICRA ‘A1+’

• Highest credit rating for short 

term borrowing program

 CARE ‘AAA’

• Highest credit rating for long 

term borrowing program
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Key Performance Highlights

Well capitalized to address future growth opportunities

1.56
1.64 1.70 1.81

Mar-12 Jun-12 Mar-13 Jun-13
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Reliance Capital Asset Management
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 Amongst the top 2 Mutual Funds in India

 RMF’s schemes formed 20% of the Top Performing 

10 Equity schemes (Rs. 10 billion and above)

 Continues to have the highest no. of SIPs and STPs 

in the industry

 Retail debt forms 41% of overall debt AUMs vis-à-

vis 20% in Q1 FY13

 Retail Gold Fund maintained 24% market share in 

the Gold Fund category

 49 schemes - 22 equity, 23 debt, 3 ETFs and 1 Fund 

of Funds

 Wide distribution network - over 200 customer 

touch points and 41,000 empanelled distributors
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Qualitative Highlights - Reliance Mutual Fund
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Average Mutual Fund AUMs

Profit Before Tax

No. of SIP and STPs

Total Income

Average Assets under Management

(Rs. Billion) (Rs. Billion)

(Rs. Million)

Financial Performance - RCAM

(in ‘000s)

(Rs. Million)

1,582
1,441 1,378

1,313 1,279

Jun-12 Sep-12 Dec-12 Mar-13 Jun-13
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Reliance Life Insurance
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Qualitative Highlights - Reliance Life Insurance

 Leading player in the private sector life insurance sphere

 Regained position amongst Top 5 private sector insurers

 New Business Premium grew by 105% in the quarter

 Individual NBP rose by 48%

 Agent productivity improved by 50%

 Average ticket size was over Rs. 17,000 - up 47%

 Solvency margin maintained above 400%

 Wide distribution network across India with over 1,100 

offices and over 138,000 agents

 Q1 persistency maintained at 52%



Slide 

8.1

10.0
9.3

12.7

9.1

Q1
FY13

Q2
FY13

Q3
FY13

Q4
FY13

Q1
FY14

5.7

6.9

6.0

8.1

4.0

Q1
FY13

Q2
FY13

Q3
FY13

Q4
FY13

Q1
FY14

191
309 402

2,902

565

Q1
FY13

Q2
FY13

Q3
FY13

Q4
FY13

Q1
FY14

2.5

3.2
3.4

4.7

5.1

Q1
FY13

Q2
FY13

Q3
FY13

Q4
FY13

Q1
FY14

10

Renewal Premium

Business Mix (Individual)

Total Premium (net of reinsurance)

Profit Before Tax

New Business Premium

(Rs. Billion) (Rs. Billion) (Rs. Billion)

(Rs. Million)

Financial Performance - Reliance Life Insurance

(%)

15%
20% 21% 24% 20%

85% 80%
79% 76% 80%
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Q3
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Q1
FY14

ULIP TraditionalQ4 FY13 PBT includes policyholders’ surplus 

transferred to shareholders’ account
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Funds under Management
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Financial Performance - Reliance Life Insurance
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Over 5 million 

policies in force  
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Reliance Commercial Finance
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Qualitative Highlights - Reliance Commercial Finance

 Amongst the leading lenders in the Indian 

NBFC sector

 Continued focus on asset-backed lending 

and productive asset creation

 100% of the loan book continues to be 

secured

 NIM improved to 5% vis-à-vis 4% in Q1 FY13 

driven by higher yields (+120 bps)

 Caters to over 80,000 customers

 Improved geographical coverage from 20 to 

34 locations across the country
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Qualitative Highlights - Reliance Commercial Finance

Portfolio Composition

Segmental Yields

Home Loan
17%

LAP
30%

CVs
12%

Auto
6%

Infra. 
Financing

4%

SME
28%

Others
3%

13%

16%
15% 16% 15% 15%

Home
Loan

LAP CVs Auto Infra.
Financing

SME
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Disbursements

Yield and Net Interest Margin Cost-to-income ratio

Gross NPLs

151.3
156.3 159.5

163.8 159.1

136.1
141.4 137.6 136.5 136.0

Jun-12 Sep-12 Dec-12 Mar-13 Jun-13

AUM Total Loans

Total Income and Profit Before Tax

AUM and Total Loan Portfolio

(Rs. Billion)
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(Rs. Million) (%)

Financial Performance - Reliance Commercial Finance
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Reliance General Insurance
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Qualitative Highlights - Reliance General Insurance

 Leading private sector General Insurer with 8.4% 

market share (as on June 30, 2013)

 No. of policies sold rose to 9 lakhs in Q1 (+40%)

 Manual cover-notes for motor policies reduced 

to 8% in the quarter (27% in Q1 FY13)

 Combined ratio improved to 113% as against 120% 

in Q1 FY13

 Investment book grew by 20% to over Rs. 34 billion

 Exceptional provisioning on account of third party 

motor claims reserves: Rs. 198 million

 Wide network of 127 branches and over 12,000 

intermediaries
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Profit Before Tax Combined Ratio

Business mix

Gross Written Premium

(Rs. Billion) (Rs. Million)

Financial Performance - Reliance General Insurance

(%)

(Rs. Billion)

Investment Book No. of policies issued

(in ‘000s)
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Broking and Distribution businesses
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Qualitative Highlights - Broking and Distribution 

 Broking business consists of :

 Reliance Securities (2nd largest broker in 

the retail segment), and Quant Securities 

that focuses on the wholesale clientele

 One of the largest private sector partners for 

Western Union Money Transfer in India

 Pan India presence with over 5,600 outlets

 Profitability was muted due to decrease in 

broking volumes and lower income on 

insurance sales
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Profit Before Tax

Average Daily Turnover 

(Stock exchanges and Commodities)
Wealth Management AUM

Cost-to-income ratio

Equity and Commodity

Broking Accounts

Total income

(Rs. Million) (Rs. Million)

Financial Performance - Broking

(%)

(Rs. Billion)(in ‘000s) (Rs. Billion)

693 700 709 715 719

37 37 39 40 40

Jun-12 Sep-12 Dec-12 Mar-13 Jun-13

Equity Commodity
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Q1
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Stock exchanges Commodities
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Profit Before Tax

Gold Coin Distribution Money Transfer Transactions

Cost-to-income ratioTotal income

(Rs. Million) (Rs. Million)

Financial Performance - Distribution (Reliance Money)

(%)

(In kgs.) (In ‘000s)

82.0%

102.5% 101.1%
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102.5%
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Q1
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Other Businesses
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 Manages a private equity fund, the Reliance Alternative Investments Fund -

Private Equity Scheme I - that makes late stage investments in mid-sized 

Indian companies 

 Fund has made six investments and has deployed ~75% of the fund size; in 

the process of concluding two more investments in Q2

 Fund’s existing investments are closely monitored on an ongoing basis, 

and continue to perform at or above expectations

 The portfolio has been valued at 1.4 times cost as on March 31, 2013

 The Fund will start focusing on exits from current fiscal onwards

Other Businesses - Reliance Equity Advisors (REAL)
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Other Businesses - Reliance Asset Reconstruction 

 Reliance ARC is in the business of acquisition, management and resolution 

of distressed debt / assets

 The business also focuses on bilateral deals with banks and works with the 

management of the NPA company for facilitating time bound solutions

 As on June 30, 2013, company’s own Investment in NPAs acquired rose to 

Rs. 303 million from Rs. 136 million in March 31, 2013

 As on June 30, 2013, managed assets of Rs. 625 million
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Promoters
54.1%

Foreign 
Investors

20.3%

DIs / Banks / 
Mutual funds

5.4%

Indian public
20.2%

Shareholding Pattern

(As on June 30, 2013)

 1.2 million retail shareholders

 Constituent of CNX Nifty Junior and MSCI India

 Traded in futures & options segment



Thank you
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Annexure
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Consolidated Financials

(Rs. Million) Q1 FY14 Q1 FY13
Change 
(y-o-y)

Q4 FY13
Change 
(q-o-q)

FY 2013

Interest Income 8,730 7,443 17% 8,567 2% 32,067

Capital Gains / Dividend 512 1,184 (57)% 504 2% 11,588

Premium Earned 7,063 5,780 22% 4,936 43% 20,733

Mgmt. & Advisory Fee 1,847 1,229 50% 1,672 10% 6,416

Brokerage & Comm. 756 597 27% 544 39% 2,208

Other Income 476 524 (9)% 685 (30)% 2,174

Total Income 19,383 16,758 16% 16,907 15% 75,186

Interest & Fin. Charges 6,179 5,678 9% 5,987 3% 23,430

Other Expenses 11,695 10,345 13% 10,209 15% 43,453

Total Expenses 17,874 16,023 12% 16,196 10% 66,883

Profit before tax 1,509 735 105% 711 112% 8,303

Net profit after tax 1,327 451 194% 2,654 (50)% 8,119

29

Profit & Loss statement
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Financials - RCAM

Profit & Loss statement

(Rs. Million) Q1 FY14 Q1 FY13
Change 
(y-o-y)

Q4 FY13
Change 
(q-o-q)

FY 2013

Income 2,116 1,520 39% 1,949 9% 7,346

Expenses 1,345 934 44% 798 69% 4,450

Profit before tax 771 586 32% 1,151 (33)% 2,896

(Rs. Billion) June 30, 2013 Mar 31, 2013 June 30, 2012 Mar 31, 2012

Debt 702.9 644.7 508.3 473.9

Equity 249.3 271.9 270.9 280.7

Gold 25.5 29.3 27.8 26.5

Managed Accounts 14.1 14.7 14.2 14.6

Pension Funds 734.6 707.6 616.2 594.6

Offshore Funds 61.8 63.2 25.3 18.3

Total AAUM 1,788.2 1,731.3 1,462.6 1,408.5
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Financials - Reliance Life Insurance

Profit & Loss statement

(Rs. Million) Q1 FY14 Q1 FY13
Change 
(y-o-y)

Q4 FY13
Change 
(q-o-q)

FY 2013

First year premium 4,795 2,221 116% 3,932 22% 11,884

Single premium 346 284 22% 724 (52)% 1,882

Total New business 

premium
5,141 2,505 105% 4,655 10% 13,766

Renewal Premium 3,997 5,652 (29)% 8,147 (51)% 26,688

Total premium                                  

(net of reinsurance)
9,097 8,102 12% 12,719 (28)% 40,153

Profit before tax 565 191 196% 2,902* (81)% 3,804*

Total funds under 

management
180,069 185,860 (3)% 181,894 (1)% 181,894

31

* Including policyholder’s surplus transferred to shareholders’ account
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Financials - Reliance Commercial Finance

Profit & Loss statement

32

(Rs. Million) Q1 FY14 Q1 FY13
Change 
(y-o-y)

Q4 FY13
Change 
(q-o-q)

FY 2013

Disbursements 16,533 17,023 (3)% 24,476 (32)% 87,446

Net Interest Income 1,679 1,361 23% 1,718 (2)% 5,901

Total Income 5,404 4,951 9% 5,546 (3)% 21,168

Interest expenses 3,420 3,351 2% 3,408 - 13,778

Other expenses 821 784 5% 735 12% 3,115

Provisions 333 154 116% 200 67% 855

Profit before tax 830 661 25% 1,203 (31)% 3,420
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Financials - Reliance General Insurance

Profit & Loss statement
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(Rs. Million) Q1 FY14 Q1 FY13
Change 
(y-o-y)

Q4 FY13
Change 
(q-o-q)

FY 2013

Gross Written Premium 7,063 5,635 25% 4,866 45% 20,362

Profit / (loss) before tax 102 (201) - 170 (40)% (928)

Investment book 34,340 28,686 20% 32,525 6% 32,525

Combined ratio 113% 120% - 115% - 121%

No. of policies issued  

(in million)
0.9 0.7 40% 0.8 10% 2.9



Slide 

Financials - Broking and Distribution

Profit & Loss - Broking

34

(Rs. Million) Q1 FY14 Q1 FY13
Change 
(y-o-y)

Q4 FY13
Change 
(q-o-q)

FY 2013

Total Income 538 575 (6)% 788 (32)% 2,581

Total expenses 534 524 2% 677 (21)% 2,206

Profit before tax 4 51 (92)% 111 (96)% 375

Profit & Loss - Distribution

(Rs. Million) Q1 FY14 Q1 FY13
Change 
(y-o-y)

Q4 FY13
Change 
(q-o-q)

FY 2013

Total Income 300 147 104% 415 (28)% 1,200

Total expenses 307 120 155% 357 (14)% 1,127

Profit before tax (8) 26 - 58 - 73
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 ~17,800 employees

 ~80% in Customer Facing 

roles

 Young workforce

 Post Graduates and 

Professionals form over 25% 

of the total workforce

 Over 2,000 women employees

35

Human Capital

Young & vibrant workforce - average age of 33 years

Qualification profile

MBAs / 
CAs
13%

Post 
Graduates

14%

Graduates 
and Others

74%


